

No. 11-796

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VERNON HUGH BOWMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHS INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
THERESA M. BEVILACQUA
Counsel of Record
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South 6th Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600
bevilacqua.theresa@dorsey.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Buying “Commodity Seed” for Planting is Not a Common or Accepted Practice	3
A. Growers Buy Seed from a Seller or Re-Seller and Deliver Grain.....	3
B. Grain Elevators Cannot Sell “Commod- ity Seed” to Growers for Planting	4
C. Forcing Grain Elevators to Treat Commodity Grain as Seed Would Im- pose a Completely Different Function on the Grain Marketing System and Substantially Increase Costs.....	8
II. Creating Additional Contract Rights Does Not Solve the Issue for Grain Elevators	9
III. Genetically Enhanced Seed Provides Benefits to Growers, Grain Elevators and Consumers	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. §§ 1571-1572	5
7 U.S.C. § 1596	6
Federal Seed Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1551-1611.....	4
Ind. Code §§ 15-15-1-1 – 15-15-1-43	5
Ind. Code § 15-15-1-32.....	5
Ind. Code §§ 15-15-1-39 – 15-15-47.....	6
Minn. Stat. §§ 21.80-21.92 (2012).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 21.82	5
Minn. Stat. § 21.86	6
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 80-5-120 – 80-5-144.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 80-5-123	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 80-5-134	6
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 4.1-53-01 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 4.1-53-13	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 4.1-53-42	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 4.1-53-44	6
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 4.1-53-54 – 4.1-53-57	6
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. §§ 61.001-61.019	5
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. § 61.004.....	5
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. §§ 61.017-61.018	6
Tex. Agric. Code Ann. §§ 62.001-62.011	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Grain Standards Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 71-87(k) <i>et seq.</i>	4
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 15.49.005 – 15.49-950	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 15.49.031	5
Wis. Stat. §§ 94.38 – 94.46 (2012)	5
Wis. Stat. § 94.46(4)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 94.385	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 C.F.R. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
7 C.F.R. §§ 201.68 – 201.71	6
7 C.F.R. § 201.69	7
7 C.F.R. §§ 201.69 – 201.70	7
7 C.F.R. § 201.70	6
7 C.F.R. §§ 810.101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
7 C.F.R. §§ 810.401 – 810.405	4
7 C.F.R. §§ 810.1601 – 810.1605	4
Ass’n of Seed Certifying Agencies, Seed Certifi- cation Gen. Principles, http://www.organicseedfinder.org/Page/Seed_Certification.aspx?nt=966 (last visited Jan. 21, 2013).....	6
Minn. Crop Improvement Ass’n, <i>Agronomic Seed Certification Standards</i> , 3 (March 30, 2012), http://www.mncia.org/assets/documents/pub/seedcert/Agronomic_Seed_Certification_Standards.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. R. 18J.03-18J.11.....	6
USDA Foreign Agricultural Services, Circular Series FG 01-13, Grain: World Markets, 20 (Jan. 2013), http://www.fas.usda.gov/psdonline/ circulars/grain.pdf	10
USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service, http://quickstats.nass.usda.gov/results/E5FC7 E38-5DCF-3536-9F3E-4F2E74B59902?pivot= short_desc (last visited Jan. 21, 2013)	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 16-302-005 (2012)	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 16-302-015.....	7
Wis. Admin. Code Dep’t Agric. Trade & Con- sumer Prot. § 20.04	5
